

RECEIVED, 3/3/2017 10:20 AM, Clerk, Second District Court of Appeal

SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 2D16-3798

BIOLOGIC, INC., a/a/o ELIZABETH MORGAN,

Appellant,

vs.

ASI PREFERRED INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF

OF

ASI PREFERRED INSURANCE CORPORATION

On Appeal from the Twelfth Judicial Circuit
Manatee County, Florida
Case No.: 2016-CA-458

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY &
STEWART, P.A.

BUTLER WEIHMULLER KATZ
CRAIG LLP

KENNETH B. BELL, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 347035
LAUREN V. PURDY, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 93943
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301
kenbell@gunster.com
lpurdy@gunster.com

THOMAS A. KELLER, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 153354
400 N. Ashley Drive, Suite 2300
Tampa, FL 33602
tkeller@butler.legal

Attorneys for ASI Preferred Insurance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CITATION TO RECORD	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
I. Statement of the Facts	2
II. Statement of the Case	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. The assignment Bio Logic relies upon lacks the written consent of the named mortgagee, an enforceable condition of the contract’s Assignment of Claim Benefits provision. That deficiency renders the assignment invalid.	13
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Florida law favors the enforcement of contracts absent a violation of law or policy.	14
C. Under Florida law, parties may require all insureds and mortgagees with a vested interest to consent to the assignment of claim benefits.	16
D. The Assignment of Claim Benefits provision requires the named mortgagee’s consent to an assignment of proceeds, and the named mortgagee did not consent in this case.	21
E. ASI has standing to contest Bio Logic’s failure to satisfy the contractual requirement of obtaining the named mortgagee’s consent to the assignment.	22
II. Bio Logic’s remaining arguments were not properly preserved below or otherwise fail as a matter of law.	24
A. Bio Logic waived any right to amend its complaint by filing this appeal after choosing not to file an amended complaint and conceding it could not do so.	24
B. The complaint did not allege a claim for equitable assignment.	26
C. Bio Logic’s belated attempt to rely on evidence outside the record should be rejected.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Bio Logic failed to raise below any argument regarding the creation of personal property rights.	31
III. Bio Logic’s appeal is technically premature. If so, consistent with this Court’s precedent, the parties should be given leave to obtain a final order on Bio Logic’s still pending motion for final judgment.	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010).....	27, 32
<i>Aquarian Found., Inc. v. Sholom House, Inc.</i> , 448 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	32
<i>Atwell v. Western Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 120 Fla. 694, 163 So. 27 (1935)	17
<i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998).....	30
<i>Better Gov’t Ass’n of Sarasota Cty., Inc. v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	34
<i>Bioscience W., Inc. v. Gulfstream Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 17 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1944).....	14
<i>Celauro v. 4C Foods Corp</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 644 (Sup. Ct.).....	33
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Shoffstall</i> , 198 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	16
<i>Daniell v. Toney</i> , 36 So. 3d 665 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	33
<i>Deloitte & Touche v. Gencor Indus., Inc.</i> , 929 So. 2d (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	21
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	17
<i>Giles v. Sun Bank, N.A.</i> , 450 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	26

<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Jalaram,</i> 927 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	33
<i>Griffin v. ARX Holding Corp.,</i> 41 Fla. L. Weekly D2342 (Fla. 2d DCA Oct. 14, 2016)	15
<i>Hagen v. Aetna Cas. Sur. Co.,</i> 675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	15
<i>Hoffman v. Hall,</i> 817 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	34
<i>Hoskins v. State,</i> 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011).....	21
<i>Johnson, Pope, Bokor, Ruppel & Burns, LLP v. Forier,</i> 67 So. 3d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	14
<i>Langford v. Wauchula State Bank,</i> 148 Fla. 236, 4 So. 2d 10 (1941)	17
<i>Leviton v. Philly Steak-Out, Inc.,</i> 533 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	26
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Indus., Inc.,</i> 704 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1998).....	15
<i>MDS (Canada), Inc. v. RAD Source Techs., Inc.,</i> 720 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Merkle v. Health Options, Inc.,</i> 940 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	25
<i>Metro. Dade County v. Sunlink Corp,</i> 642 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	33
<i>Morin v. Fla. Power & Light Co.,</i> 963 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	14
<i>Nat’l Title Ins. Co. v. Lakeshore 1 Condo. Ass’n,</i> 691 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	17

<i>One Call Prop. Servs. Inc. v. Security First Ins. Co.</i> , 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	3, 20
<i>Progressive Express Ins. Co. v. McGrath Community Chiropractic</i> , 913 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	23
<i>Sanislo v. Give Kids the World, Inc.</i> , 157 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2015).....	14
<i>Security First Ins. Co. v. Fla. Dep’t. of Fin. Servs.</i> , 177 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	18
<i>See Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So. 561 (Fla. 2005).....	25
<i>SourceTrack, LLC v. Ariba, Inc.</i> , 958 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	26, 27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen</i> , 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<i>Sumlin v. Colo. Fire Underwriters</i> , 158 Fla. 95 (Fla. 1946).....	17
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005).....	15
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007).....	30
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993).....	15
<i>Veal v. Voyager Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 51 So. 3d 1246 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	3
<i>W. Fla. Grocery Co. v. Teutonia Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917).....	18, 19
<i>Washington Nat. Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman</i> , 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013).....	29

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 627.411(1) (2016).....31
Fla. Stat. § 627.422 (2012).....15

Rules

Rule 9.110(l), Fla. R. App. P40
